User’s Guide
TPS40009-Based, 5-A Converter in
Less Than One Square Inch
User’s Guide
2
EVM IMPORTANT NOTICE
Texas Instruments (TI) provides the enclosed product(s) under the following conditions:
This evaluation kit being sold by TI is intended for use for ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT OR EVALUATION

Figure 10.
SLUU189 − July 2004
15 TPS40009-Based 5-A Converter in Less Than One Square Inch
7 PCB Layout
Figures 11 through13 show the top copper layer, the bottom copper layer, and top assembly layer, of HPA069.
Figure 11 Figure 12
Figure 13 actual size
SLUU189 − July 2004
16 TPS40009-Based 5-A Converter in Less Than One Square Inch
8 List of Material
Table 1 lists the components used in this design. With minor component tweaks this design could be modified
to meet a wide range of applications.
Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor C1, C2, C5, C6 4 Ceramic, 22 µF, 6.3 V, X5R, 20%, 1210 Panasonic ECJ−4YB0J226MCapacitor
C10 1 Ceramic, 0.001 µF, 10 V, X5R, 10%, 805 Panasonic ECJ−2YB1A105K
C11 1 Ceramic, 0.0047 µF, 50 V, X7R, 10% Vishay VJ0603Y472KXAAT
C12 1 Ceramic, 470 pF, 50 V, X7R, 10% Vishay VJ0603Y471KXAAT
C3 1 Ceramic, 0.1 µF, 50 V, X5R, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y104KXAAT
C4 1 Ceramic, 0.001 µF, 50 V, X7R, 10% Vishay VJ0603Y102KXAAT
C8 1 Ceramic, 68 pF, 50 V, NPO, 10% Vishay VJ0603A680KXAAT
C9 1 Ceramic, 0.0033 µF, 50 V, X7R, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y332KXAAT
Terminal Block J1, J2 2 2 pin, 15 A, 5.1 mm OST ED1609
Inductor L1 1 SMT, 1.0 µH, 8.5 A, 10 mΩ Vishay IHLP−2525CZ−01
MOSFET Q1 1 Dual N−channel, 20 V, 9.4 A, 18 mΩ Fairchild FDS6898A
Resistor R1 1 Chip, 15 kΩ, 1/16W, 1% Std StdResistor